DOCUMENT                       2620
REVISION                           E
July, 7, 2009
Cooper Industries
Crouse-Hinds Division
Crouse-Hinds Airport
Lighting
UNITED STATES

Ó 2009 Cooper Technologies Company              1
All rights reserved
5 Part Number Explanation
NOTE: “ BLANK”  FIXTURES ARE UNIDIRECTIONAL WITH 1 LENS POCKET.
              “ BLANK”  ON SIDE A REFERS TO FIXTURE WITH 1 LENS ON SIDE B.
                                                                                                                 -            -
FIX TURE TYPE:
C2= Curved Sections, CAT I I, FIG2.16
C3= Curved Sections, CAT I II, FIG2.14
N3= Narrow Beam, CAT III , FIG2.13
W2= Wide Beam, CAT I I, FIG2.15
W3= Wide Beam, CAT I II, FIG2.12
COLOR FILTERS:
XG= Blank/Green      YY= Yellow/Yel low
GX= Green/Blank      GY= Green/Yellow
XY= Blank/Yel low    YG= Yellow/Green
YX= Yellow/ Blank    XR= Blank/ Red
GG= Green/Green       RX = Red/ Blank
L-823 CONNECTION:
P1 = One plug, One lamp
P2 = Two plugs, Two lamps
P3 = One plug, Two lamps
I  8 5 2 I
  Document 2620
  Rev. E
Instruction Manual
IEC Style 4
ICAO Taxiway Centerline Light
Ó 2009 Cooper Technologies Company              2
All rights reserved
6 General Description
The Crouse-Hinds IEC Style 4 ICAO Taxiway Centerline Light is designed for installation at
the centerline of taxiways or any other location where visual guidance of moving aircraft or
ground vehicles is desirable. It meets the photometric requirements of ICAO Annex 14,
Volume 1, Appendix 2, Figures A2-12 through A2-16 for Taxiway Centerline Light.  The
fixture is designed to fit on an 8-inch light base (P/N 87103 or 21378) or 12-inch adapter ring
(P/N 87111), and have a total height above grade/ground level of
�
 6mm. The fixture is often
a bi-directional light, but it also may be a unidirectional light.  It is weatherproof and will
endure roll over loads without damage. The light fixture consists of an aluminum housing that
is secured to the light base using two high-strength bolts and two high-strength shear pins (P/N
21376). The aluminum housing has a die cast bottom cover that is attached using 4 screws. An
o-ring is used to seal the aluminum housing to the bottom cover. There is an integrated gasket
bonded to the bottom cover to seal the fixture to a light base. A 40-Watt, MR-11 lamp is
secured to a bracket, which is fastened to the bottom cover. Electrical connections are made at
either one or two lead assemblies in the bottom cover. The lead assemblies have FAA L-823
plugs for connecting to FAA Type L-830/L-831 Isolation Transformers. The lenses are held
into the aluminum housing with a bracket, gasket and elastomeric boot. The color filters are
secured to the bracket with screws. All hardware is type 18-8 stainless steel. The complete light
unit is 203mm in diameter, 105mm deep, and weighs 2.7kg.
 CAUTION:
CAUTION
Never handle the light assembly by the leads as this can break the
waterproof seal.
7 Installation
The IEC Style 4 Taxiway Centerline light units are shipped complete, including the lamp(s),
and are ready for installation as received. Installation of the light unit is to be done with the